

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PART I

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date six months ended		Previous Year fifteen months ended
		September 30, 2015 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2015 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2015 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2015 (Audited)
1.	Income from operations						
	(a) Net sales/income from operations (Net of excise duty)	50,929	51,275	51,189	102,204	95,854	240,336
	(b) Other Operating Income (Net)	9	6	20	15	22	31
	Total Income from operations (Net)	50,938	51,281	51,209	102,219	95,876	240,367
2.	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	24,346	23,392	25,053	47,738	46,846	116,560
	(b) Purchases of stock in trade	3,915	4,454	4,838	8,369	8,479	19,709
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock in trade	295	783	(548)	1,078	(1,280)	(526)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	8,749	8,883	8,771	17,632	17,233	42,851
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation	378	375	306	753	618	1,686
	(f) Other expenses (Net)	7,899	8,028	8,247	15,927	15,644	40,563
	Total expenses	45,582	45,915	46,667	91,497	87,540	220,843
3.	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	5,356	5,366	4,542	10,722	8,336	19,524
4.	Other income	814	589	484	1,403	940	2,244
5.	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items	6,170	5,955	5,026	12,125	9,276	21,768
6.	Finance costs	7	7	1	14	1	44
7.	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items	6,163	5,948	5,025	12,111	9,275	21,724
8.	Exceptional items (Refer note 2)	-	-	-	-	-	4,002
9.	Profit from ordinary activities before tax	6,163	5,948	5,025	12,111	9,275	17,722
10.	Tax Expense	2,035	2,227	2,037	4,262	3,425	6,302
11.	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	4,128	3,721	2,988	7,849	5,850	11,420
12.	Extraordinary items (Net of tax expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13.	Net Profit for the period (11-12)	4,128	3,721	2,988	7,849	5,850	11,420
14.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value per share Rs.10)	884	884	884	884	884	884
15.	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	87,303
16.	Earnings per share (EPS) -						
	(a) Basic and Diluted before extraordinary items (Rs.) (Not annualised)	46.69	42.09	33.80	88.77	66.17	129.17
	(b) Basic and Diluted after extraordinary items (Rs.) (Not annualised)	46.69	42.09	33.80	88.77	66.17	129.17

PART II

SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

A.	Particulars of Share holding						
1.	Public shareholding						
	- Number of shares	2210381	2210381	2210381	2210381	2210381	2210381
	- Percentage of shareholding	25	25	25	25	25	25
2.	Promoters & Promoter Group shareholding						
	(a) Pledged /Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)						
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of total share capital of the Company)						
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	- Number of shares	6631142	6631142	6631142	6631142	6631142	6631142
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of total share holdings of promoter & promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of total share capital of the Company)	75	75	75	75	75	75

B. Investor complaints

Particulars	Quarter ended September 30, 2015 (Unaudited)
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
Received during the quarter	1
Disposed off during the quarter	1
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 6 months ended September 30, 2015	As at 15 months ended March 31, 2015
A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1. Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	884	884
(b) Reserves and surplus	95,152	87,303
Sub total - Shareholders' funds	96,036	88,187
2. Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term provisions	1,538	1,024
Sub total - Non-current liabilities	1,538	1,024
Current liabilities		
(a) Trade payables	45,723	42,410
(b) Other current liabilities	11,674	9,037
(c) Short-term provisions	6,899	6,996
Sub total - Current liabilities	64,296	58,443
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	161,870	147,654
B. ASSETS		
1. Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets (includes capital work in progress)	9,011	9,170
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)	7,370	7,341
(c) Long-term loans and advances	15,624	15,670
(d) Other non-current assets	1,885	1,895
Sub total - Non-current assets	33,890	34,076
2. Current assets		
(a) Current investments	8,223	7,596
(b) Inventories	9,975	12,357
(c) Trade receivables	34,686	34,564
(d) Cash and bank balances	32,441	21,868
(e) Short-term loans & advances	7,111	4,920
(f) Other current assets	35,544	32,273
Sub total - Current assets	127,980	113,578
TOTAL- ASSETS	161,870	147,654

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and were taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on November 4, 2015.
- In the previous year, the Company had concluded its review to determine the extent by which costs had been recorded to incorrect projects. As a result, adjustments had been made for the fifteen month period ended March 31, 2015 to reduce revenue by Rs. 5,450 lakhs and reduce profit before tax by Rs. 6,729 lakhs. This reduction in profit before tax includes an impact of Rs. 1,279 lakhs for provision for future losses in accordance with Accounting Standard 7 – Accounting for construction contracts. Of the said adjustment amounts of Rs. 4,002 lakhs which relate to prior periods, had been disclosed as an exceptional item (Rs. 2,610 lakhs for the quarter ended December 31, 2014 and the balancing figure of Rs. 1,392 for the quarter ended March 31, 2015). The Company is in the process of enhancing internal controls to minimize the risk of such incorrect recording of costs in the future.
- The Company has only one segment viz. "Automation & Control Systems" as per Accounting Standard 17 (AS-17) - Segment Reporting.
- Previous periods/year figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

Place : Pune
Date : November 4, 2015

Regd. Office: 56 & 57, Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Pune 411 013
E-mail: acsindia@honeywell.com | Website: www.honeywellautomationindia.com

HONEYWELL AUTOMATION INDIA LIMITED
Vikas Chadha
Managing Director